

STATE OF MICHIGAN  
IN THE SUPREME COURT

COUNCIL OF ORGANIZATIONS AND OTHERS FOR EDUCATION ABOUT PAROCHIAID (CAP); AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN (ACLU); MICHIGAN PARENTS FOR SCHOOLS; 482FORWARD; MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS; MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS; MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS; MICHIGAN SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICIALS; MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF SECONDARY SCHOOL PRINCIPALS; MIDDLE CITIES EDUCATION ASSOCIATION; MICHIGAN ELEMENTARY AND MIDDLE SCHOOL PRINCIPALS ASSOCIATION; KALAMAZOO PUBLIC SCHOOLS; AND KALAMAZOO PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v

STATE OF MICHIGAN; GRETCHEN WHITMER, Governor, in her official capacity; MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; and DR. MICHAEL F. RICE, Superintendent of Public Instruction, in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

Gary P. Gordon (P26290)  
Scott A. Hughes (P75486)  
Attorneys for Amici Michigan Legislators  
Dykema Gossett PLLC  
201 Townsend Street, Suite 900  
Lansing, Michigan 48933

Supreme Court No. 158751

Court of Appeals No. 343801

Court of Claims No. 17-000068-MB

THE APPEAL INVOLVES A RULING THAT A STATUTE IS INVALID

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF INDIVIDUAL MICHIGAN LEGISLATORS IN SUPPORT OF THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SECTION 152B OF 2016 PA 249**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT AND AUTHORITY FOR  
FILING AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF..... vii

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED ..... viii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... ix

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. The Court of Appeals Correctly Determined That the Parochiaid Amendment Does Not Prohibit Reimbursement of Actual Costs Incurred by Nonpublic Schools in Complying With State-Mandated Health, Safety, and Welfare Measures ..... 8

    A. The Parochiaid Amendment Does Not Prohibit All Aid to Nonpublic Schools..... 8

    B. A Total Ban on Public Aid to Nonpublic Schools Would Violate the Free Exercise Clause of the First Amendment to the U.S. Constitution..... 9

    C. The Court of Appeals Appropriately Relied on *Traverse City* and *Advisory Opinion re 1974 PA 242* ..... 11

II. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Appropriately Respects the Legislature’s Authority and Role Under the Michigan Constitution ..... 12

    A. The Legislature Is Vested With Broad Legislative Power Under the Michigan Constitution..... 12

    B. The Court Should Accord Great Deference to Legislative Intent as Expressed in the Purpose Clause ..... 21

    C. Section 152b Serves a Valid Public Purpose and Is Not Subject to Approval by a Supermajority Vote of the Legislature..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<i>Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of 1970, No. 100</i> , 384 Mich 82; 180 NW2d 265 (1970).....	18
<i>Advisory Opinion re Constitutionality of 1974 PA 242</i> , 394 Mich 41; 228 NW2d 772 (1975) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Advisory Opinion on Constitutionality of 1975 PA 227 (Questions 2-10)</i> , 396 Mich 465; 242 NW2d 3 (1976).....	27, 28, 31
<i>Allydonn Realty Corp v Holyoke Housing Auth</i> , 304 Mass 288; 23 NE2d 665 (1939).....	29
<i>Attorney General v Montgomery</i> , 275 Mich 504; 267 NW 550 (1936).....	12
<i>Baker v Carr</i> , 369 US 186; 82 S Ct 691; 7 L Ed 2d 663 (1962) .....	27
<i>Brown Plumbing &amp; Heating, Inc v Homeowner Constr Lien Recovery Fund</i> , 442 Mich 179; 500 NW2d 733 (1992).....	22
<i>Brown v Bd of Ed of Topeka</i> , 347 US 483; 74 S Ct 686; 98 L Ed 873 (1954) .....	30
<i>Bukowski v City of Detroit</i> , 478 Mich 268; 732 NW2d 75 (2007) .....	22, 24
<i>Central Dist No 1 Bd of Ed v Allen</i> , 392 US 236; 88 S Ct 1923; 20 L Ed 2d 1060 (1968).....	17, 31
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc v City of Hialeah</i> , 508 US 520; 113 S Ct 2217; 124 L Ed 2d 472 (1993) .....	10
<i>Civil Serv Comm v Auditor General</i> , 302 Mich 673; 5 NW2d 536 (1942) .....	15
<i>Council of Orgs &amp; Others for Ed About Parochial v Governor</i> , 455 Mich 557; 566 NW2d 208 (1997) .....	5
<i>In re Brewster Street Housing Site</i> , 291 Mich 313; 289 NW 493 (1939).....	13
<i>In re Court of Appeals</i> , 372 Mich 227; 125 NW2d 719 (1964).....	13
<i>Dennis v Wrigley</i> , 175 Mich 621; 141 NW 605 (1913).....	16, 30
<i>Dep't of Natural Resources v Hermes</i> , 101 Mich App 517; 301 NW2d 307 (1980) .....	22
<i>Fidelity Fed S&amp;L Ass'n v de la Cuesta</i> , 458 US 141; 102 S Ct 3014; 73 L Ed 2d 664 (1982) .....	23
<i>Gaylord v Gaylord City Clerk</i> , 378 Mich 273; 144 NW2d 460 (1966).....	29, 32, 33
<i>Grebner v State</i> , 277 Mich App 220; 744 NW2d 203 (2007) .....	26, 27, 28
<i>Grebner v State</i> , 480 Mich 939; 744 NW2d 123 (2007) .....	26, 27
<i>Gregory Marina, Inc v City of Detroit</i> , 378 Mich 364; 144 NW2d 503 (1966).....	27
<i>Hays v Kalamazoo</i> , 316 Mich 443; 25 NW2d 787 (1947) .....	26, 28
<i>Highland Recreation Defense Foundation v Natural Resources Comm</i> , 180 Mich App 324; 446 NW2d 895 (1989).....	26, 31, 33

*Kearney v Bd of State Auditors*, 189 Mich 666; 155 NW 510 (1915).....11

*Kull v Mich State Apple Comm*, 296 Mich 262; 296 NW 250 (1941).....14

*Local 1518, Council No 55, American Federation of State, Co & Muni Employees, AFL-CIO v St Clair Co Sheriff*, 407 Mich 1; 281 NW2d 313 (1979).....22

*Malcolm v East Detroit*, 437 Mich 132; 468 NW 479 (1991).....22

*McDaniel v Paty*, 435 US 618; 98 S Ct 1322; 55 L Ed 2d 593 (1978).....10

*McPherson v Blacker*, 92 Mich 377; 52 NW 469 (1892).....4, 11

*Mich Council 55 v McKervey*, 62 Mich App 689; 233 NW2d 836 (1975).....22

*Mich Female Seminary v Secretary of State*, 115 Mich 118; 73 NW 131 (1897).....16, 30

*Montclair v Ramsdell*, 107 US 147; 2 S Ct 391; 27 L Ed 431 (1883).....24

*O'Donnel v State Farm Mutual Auto Ins Co*, 404 Mich 524; 273 NW2d 829 (1979).....14

*Oakland Co Taxpayers' League v Oakland Co Supervisors*, 355 Mich 305; 94 NW2d 875 (1959).....12

*Osborn v Charlevoix Circuit Judge*, 114 Mich 655; 72 NW 982 (1987).....14

*People v Graves*, 458 Mich 476; 581 NW2d 229 (1998).....20, 21

*People v Pinkney*, 501 Mich 259; 912 NW2d 535 (2018).....21

*People v Tanner*, 496 Mich 199; 853 NW2d 653 (2014).....20, 21

*Pierce v Society of Sisters*, 268 US 510; 45 S Ct 571; 69 L Ed 1070 (1925).....17, 30

*Samantar v Yousuf*, 560 US 305; 130 S Ct 2278; 176 L Ed 2d 1047 (2010).....24

*In re Sanders*, 495 Mich 394; 852 NW2d 524 (2014).....14

*Sears v Cottrell*, 5 Mich 251 (1858).....13

*Sheridan Rd Baptist Church v Dep't of Ed*, 132 Mich App 1; 348 NW2d 263 (1984).....17, 30

*Snyder v Charlotte Pub Sch Dist*, 421 Mich 517; 365 NW2d 151 (1984).....30

*SS ex rel LM v State*, 307 Mich App 685; 862 NW2d 246 (2014).....30

*Taxpayers of Mich Against Casinos v State*, 471 Mich 306; 685 NW2d 221 (2004).....12, 13

*Traverse City Sch Dist v Attorney General*, 384 Mich 390; 185 NW2d 9 (1971)..... *passim*

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc v Comer*, 137 S Ct 2012; 198 L Ed 2d 551 (2017).....9, 10, 20

*Udall v Tallman*, 380 US 1; 85 S Ct 792; 13 L Ed 2d 616 (1965).....23

*United Savings Ass'n of Tex v Timbers of Inwood Forest Assoc, Ltd*, 484 US 365; 108 S Ct 626; 98 L Ed 2d 740 (1988).....24

*United States v Salerno*, 481 US 739; 107 S Ct 2095; 95 L Ed 2d 697 (1987).....5  
*United States v Spears*, 697 F3d 592 (CA 7, 2012).....23  
*Young v City of Ann Arbor*, 267 Mich 241; 255 NW 579 (1934).....13, 14

**RULES**

MCR 7.212..... vii  
MCR 7.303..... vii  
MCR 7.312..... vii, 1

**STATUTES**

MCL 380.1321, 1322.....19  
MCL 388.551.....17  
MCL 388.555.....18  
MCL 388.1752b..... *passim*  
Public Act 108 of 2017.....19  
Public Act 207 of 2018.....19  
Public Act 249 of 2016.....1, 5, 25  
Public Act 265 of 2018.....19  
Public Act 268 of 2016.....19  
Public Act 302 of 1921.....17  
State School Aid Act of 1979.....5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

37 Am Jur, *Municipal Corporations*, § 120.....27  
Cooley, *Constitutional Limitations* (6<sup>th</sup> ed).....11  
Hart Jr & Sacks, *The Legal Process: Basic Problems in the Making and Application of Law* (St Paul: Foundation Press, Eskridge Jr & Frickey ed, 1994).....23  
Scalia & Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (St Paul: Thomson/West, 2012).....22  
Singer, *Sutherland Statutory Construction* (St Paul: Thomson/West, 5th ed, 1992), § 47.04.....23  
Story, *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (Boston: Hilliard, Gray & Co., 1st ed, 1833) § 459.....23  
Swegles, Jr., *Journal of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Michigan* (Lansing: R.W. Ingals, 1850).....28

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Const 1850, art 4, § 45 .....28  
Const 1963, art 4, § 1 .....12  
Const 1963, art 4, § 30 .....25, 26  
Const 1963, art 8, § 1 .....16, 18, 30, 31  
Const 1963, art 8, § 2 ..... *passim*  
Const 1963, art 9, § 17 .....15
